ASSEMBLY INTRUCTION
ITEM#: L-OF144PST

2%
%95
s
RN
XN
ppesssste

R %5

2%
5
e
—
XX
2%}
2>

QK

%
o

oholstetot

%
oS
KRS
2R
TR
%
3RS
4%6%!
XX
SRR
SISKEK

e
(oo
SSetoted
QK
XRRKs
IR
QXK
R
S
LS,
XXXX

203%

3

25
S

S
%3
%
QR
%
25
95
X
&
o2

.,
o5
o5
RS
==
oot
e

Cautions:

® Keep all children and pets away from assembly area. Children and pets should be supervised while product is
being assembled.

® This unit is heavy, at least two people are recommended for safe assembly.

® Some parts may contain sharp edges. Wear protective gloves if necessary during assembly.

® \When assembling and using this product, basic safety precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of
personal injury and damage to equipment. Please read all instructions before assembly and use.

® This fireplace is intended for outdoor use only. Do not use on wooden decks.

® This outdoor fireplace is intended to burn wood logs only. Do not burn coal, leaves, or other combustible materials
in the fireplace.

® The fireplace is hot. Use with caution. Do not touch the hot fireplace with bare hands.

® Never leave the burning fireplace unattended, and always extinguish the fire completely before leaving the fire
bowl. Do not use near flammable or combustible objects or materials.

® \When the fireplace is in use, the handle on the mesh screen can reach extreme temperatures that can cause serious
injury to an unprotected hand. Use a poker or an appropriate heat resistant glove or pad when handling.

® Do not use the fireplace as cooking appliance. The fireplace is not designed for grilling food.

® Check local fire regulations and municipal by-laws for safe use.

WARNING: The protective fabric cover shall not be used while the unit is in operation and shall not be installed
until this unit is cool.

Important: For technical assistance on assembly or replacement parts, please call Sunjoy Industries at 1(866)
578-6569 from 8:00 AM EST to 8:00 PM PST. You may email to customer.care@sunjoygroup.com or visit
www.sunjoyonline.com to place your order or fax your parts replacement order form (which is included in the
packaging) together with your purchase receipt to 1 (740) 283-3549 for assistance.

Production Number: XXXXXXXX

Made In China 1/4



R
RIS
BRI

AR

I
R RRRRRANKS
L
RS

EXRTTITS
B 333353588+
RIS

250002

DT
RIS
B
SR

R
SRR

KR RRIRK
R
ARS8
RIS

%KL
S
5

oo
5555

R RRILLRLL]
R
oratesosstesosetetel

> > o|lo
|l AN — A ||| A = NI
(04 (@4
= z o| |«
© =) O S |9
=~ Tl 2 2 = ] nle
ala mmm © = W%%m 2=
lF 2lf|flr] Zleld| |, AEEHERIEE
AN REE AFEHEEEE:
WEIDa 2| 0|0 5|8=(c|0 AIEIFIEIEIEIE
nionn|ln|lala & IT|i|o|la Alold|z|<|3
212/%/2/2/2 |2/2/2/8| |8
Old|H|A|A| A | ||| O Olo|d|d|d|d|«~ Y
TNlllOll A || A AN —
w222 92|2 olo|Q|a al-2181919191(9
IRAAAAAA << | < R%BMMZM
O | S |O|<F|O|~ Nl 6| d L N21818/1918
Ld|o|lo|d|lN|d|d o|ld|ld|o RAl o
niE|nf|N|qd|lo|o nla|o|m fa Ik IE AR=1k=)
e Al || O | D N|lo|o|o < eile|d| d9|e
N|NN[N|N|N N|N|N|N W I T T|IT|IT|xT
X [a 3 e W o N o R o MR o olo|a|a
< &
3 3+
= || <|0|O0|Q|W|w
Xi<lmomlo|Q|w LL O|l—=|m| X T i< olO|O|W|LW
< <

ASSEMBLY STEPS

Step 2:

Step 1:

Screw Handle (G) and Door (F) with two Flat washer M6

(CC) and Nut M6 (DD) tightly.

Place the Small Top (A) and Big Top (B) as show in

figure. Screw them with two Bolt M6*15 (BB) and

Flat washer M6 (CC) tightly.

2/4

Made In China

Production Number: XXXXXXXX



e
Rt sosososos
s s
RIS

N
XRERILR
Rotete%%%ats
RN
RIS
s
SIIEAE]
V0% % 86508505 a%%:

BEFILIKTIIIIILS
ATEIIKIIRLKL,

AR
IR IANRSES
SRR

R R S
BB RRANSS

T
BRI
I RNL
2955

v TRR R
£ RIS
TR NI
RIS KIS

I
LRI
R

= KRR
RIS
s
M s
2
R 5
55

PR
0200 20

s
s
s
SRS

R
pRIIIILE,
RIS
IR
SRR
AT
A RRRLIIILILIN
R

R RIS,
S SIS

- S—

22
RS S S RRSSISIIRRS
R EEELIRES
LI
I

RIS
s
RIS
R 0300
RIS
RS
SRR

]
R
RIS
% 0teta Lot

BRI

%
prossss 2 3
B R Sy
e
e S N

ol e, S

R

Step 4
Firs

Step 3

talled panels around 180 degrees,

INS

t turn the
bottom up, then cover the Base (J) on the panel as

Place the C, D, E as show in figure. Screw them with
eight Bolt M6*25 (AA) and Flat washer M6 (CC). Do

not over tighten.

,Securing

, screws on panel screw through Base(J)
th four Flat washer M6 (CC) and Nut M6 (DD)

picture

Wi

X RIS
% SRREK
Q0TI
0000%0”0»00»0000'0»0»0

RSELT

XA
QA

SAH

%3

SRS
SRR TK
SR RIS
XKL L

IR Ntetetans

ST,
LERRRRRIR

L

LSRIIRELIRI
RIS
KRKRIXXKS
JRLRREILLR
S5 05000

158

4%34»
Ss3sletetoteds
e
REKEELIIEKZIKS
RSB RELRHHLRS
LT s s ettt oo
BRI RRIIRSEEER
RIS
e RN

|
i
[
IK
I
l
.
I

e
o
N
£
‘
¥
K

RS S e
PSSR IA <
EHRRRSIESESITZLIRR
RSB ELR
egotesetesotetotesotesetases)
(RRIHRIIELHLIKIK
IR
RGIIRIIIRIELIKIS
RERLRILRELLRK
R REIRKLIRILR
e atala
60»0"“000“0“&0“0“&&“”"00000&»
XK K X o5 o265 % !
R RRERKAN

XXX
oS
S90S
S
X
o
5

99%
K
B
1390058
XK
S

0

X
S

5
X%

%
2%

X
X

3

X
%
X
s
105
i

%

%

%

SRESKILLRR
ORI
RIS
S RRITILIRESELIIRS:
RS LRI
SRR RIRIKIRIIRS
SEIXK
S RRETRRIEIRRIKKS
BIRRRIIIIIRELLLLL
O T s
pgosstetotstetet 1l 82055,

).:

]
f
W

=
X%
A

R

&

;

e

%
<
00
S0,
5

RERL
e
(20X
XX X
KR
0203
X
o

00
X2

X
2505

3
K
e

S50

S BTRRD
LR

TSTSTSRRHK,
AR
R
e
R RIS
RIS

R

s
&%

R
e

Step 6

Step 5

Base (J) on the ground, open the

Turn over the panels,
Door (F), place the B

put Fire Bowl (1) in Base (J), Put Poker

Open the Door (F)

Top (B) on the panels, assemble

them with four Flat washer M6 (CC) and Nut M6 (DD)

tightly.

19

de for use.

(K) asi

3/4

Made In China

XXXKXXXXX

Production Number



Care & Maintenance

Before using, clean the product completely with a soft dry towel. When not in use, wipe free of any dirt or loose objects,
wash with a mild solution of soap and water; rinse thoroughly and dry completely.

Do not use strong detergent or abrasive cleaners. When not in use, we recommend the use of patio furniture covers, or
similar protection (not included).

Steel components of garden accessories and furniture are treated with rust inhibiting paint. However, due to the nature
of steel, surface oxidation (rusting) will occur if this protective coating is scratched.

To minimize this condition, it is recommended that care be taken when assembling and handling the product, in order to
prevent the paint from being scratched.

Limited Manufacturer’s Warranty

Sunjoy Industries warrants to the original purchaser that this item is free from defects in workmanship and materials for
a period of six (6) months from the date of purchase, provided the item was factory-sealed at the time of purchase and is
maintained with care and used only for personal, residential purposes. Should any manufacturing defect arise within this
warranty period, Sunjoy Industries will repair or replace (at our option) any defective merchandise upon proof of
purchase; however, transportation and delivery costs, as well as payments to a third party for assembly or disassembly
of the item, remain the responsibility of the purchaser. A purchaser of an "open box," previously-returned, or
"clearance" item, as well as original purchasers outside of the warranty period, may obtain replacement parts from
Sunjoy Industries for products in current production, at nominal cost.

Exclusions:

Items used for commercial, contract, or other non-residential purposes, or items damaged due to acts of nature,
vandalism, misuse, or improper assembly are not covered. Corrosion or rusting of hardware is not covered. Proof of
purchase (dated register receipt) is required for warranty claims. Warranty is to the original purchaser and is
non-transferable. Any replacement of warranted items will be in the original style and color, or a similar style and color
if the original is unavailable or has been discontinued. As some states do not allow exclusions or limitations on an
implied warranty, the above exclusions and limitations may not apply. This warranty gives you specific rights, and you
may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.

WARNING: Fuels used in wood or charcoal burning appliances, and the products of combustion of such fuels, contain
chemicals known to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm.

Production Number: XXXXXXXX Made In China 41/4



